August 4, 1959

A T A PARTY PARTY

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, met in the Council Chambers in City Hall, on Tuesday, August 4, 1959, at the hour of seven-thirty o'clock (7:30 P.M. D.S.T.) in regular session with Mayor Thos. L. Lemon presiding.

Members present: Graves, Ghitwood, Griffith, Miller, Peace, and Van Meter.

Members absent: Sikes.

The meeting was opened with a prayer by Councilman Graves.

Councilman Graves moved, seconded by Councilman Peace that the minutes of the last regular meeting of July 21, 1959, be approved as submitted to each individual councilman; motion unanimously carried.

Councilman Griffith moved, seconded by Councilman Graves\_that Ordinance No. 12, 1959 be advanced to second reading by title only. Upon a roll call vote the motion was unanimously carried. After second reading by title only by the Clerk-Treasurer, Councilman Griffith moved, seconded by Councilman Graves that Ordinance No. 12, 1959 be duly adopted. A public hearing was held concerning this ordinance with Kim Kent, representing the petitioner, appearing in favor of the ordinance and 16 residents of the neighborhood appearing to whome protest the ordinance as follows:

Mr. & Mrs. Atwell Wexver
Mr. & Mrs. Edward Scott
Mrs. Mary Harper
John Hollins
Lee Sheppard
Carlis Puett
Guy Loesch

Wade Robinson, 1422 W. 8th Raymond Ballinger Henry J. Dixon Walter Bowman Warren Southern Mr. & Mrs. Lynn Wiley

Upon a roll call vote Ordinance No. 12, 1959 was unanimously rejected.

The following Resolution was presented and read by the Clerk-Treasurer:

## RESOLUTION NO. 4, 1959

WHEREAS, the residents of South High Addition have heretofore installed a sewer line at their own expense; and

WHEREAS, on April 21, 1959 the Common Council passed a Resolution, recommended by the Board of Public Works and Safety, authorizing page repayment of sewer lines, and whereas, the South High area qualified for all of the requirements of said Resolution and

WHEREAS, it is believed to be fair and equitable to rebate to those persons paying for said sewer line on the same basis for the period of the remaining portion of the fifteen year period from and after the passage of said Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Bloomington pay to the property owners of South High Addition or their assignees, ninety percent (90%) of the sewer receipts for said sewer line, for the period of fourteen years from and after April 21, 1959 or until the full amount paid has been refunded, such repayment to be on a semi-annual basis from and after APRIL 21, 1959.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

BY S/ Thos. L. Lemon
Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor

BY S/ Leroy Baker Leroy Baker, City Attorney

BY S/ Paul Stutsman
Paul Stutsman, City Engineer

Councilman Griffith moved, seconded by Councilman Graves that the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, confirm and ratify Resolution No. 4, 1959 as presented and recommended by the Board of Public Works and Safety of the City of Bloomington, Indiana. Upon a roll call vote Resolution No. 4, 1959 was unanimously adopted.

A petition from James E. Owens, agent for Owens Indiana Oil Company for a curb cut at the corner of East 10th and Dunn Streets for a driveway for the purpose of ingress and egress at a filling station to be erected thereon was read by the Clerk-Treasurer.

Councilman Griffith presented the following Resolution No. 5, 1959:

## RESOLUTION NO. 5, 1959

BE IT RESOLVED, that the matter of cutting of curbs be considered an administrative act and will be under the jurisdiction of the City Engineer provided that appeals of property owners be brought to the attention of the Common Council.

Councilman Griffith moved, seconded by Councilman Miller that Resolution No. 5, 1959 be duly adopted. Upon a roll call vote Resolution No. 5, 1959 was unanimously adopted.

The following report was presented from the City Utilities Committee:

Aug. 4, 1959 Report of City Utilities Committee to Common Council

In response to a petition of citizens residing in the 800 block and the 900 block of West Fourth St., this committee recommends that a street light be installed in each of two locations namely;

- 1. On w. Fourth St. at the alley half-way between Maple St. and Waldron St.
- St.
  2. On W. Fourth St. at a location near the east edge of Rosehill Cemetery approximately one half the distance between Waldron St. and Elm. St.

The Chairman moves these recommendations be adopted.

Signed: Norbert Peace ch. S/ Norbert Peace

Herschel Griffith S/ H. H. Griffith

Hilbert Graves S/ Hilbert Graves

Upon voting on the Utilities Committee report, the motion wam unanimously carried.

Councilman Van Meter reported that the report of the Aviation Committee was held in abeyance until the County Council, Chamber of Commerce, and Aviation Committee of the Common Council could have a meeting to discuss problems of the Aviation Department.

Councilman Chitwood moved, seconded by Councilman Griffith that the claims presented for payment August 5, 1959 be approved as presented; motion unanimously carried.

The meeting adjourned to the Board of Public Works and Safety room to discuss the 1960 budgets.

Presiding Officer

MOU

ATTEST:

May Alex Aunly Clerk-Treasurer